1VD.57.U4.02   © Danfoss 09/2012DEN-SMT/SI
Disinfection Process Control & Temperature Registration
Type: CCR 2 Control
Data sheet
Features
The CCR 2 is a control used for optimising
the thermal disinfection process in hot water
systems with functions such as temperature

Temperature  registration  24 V a.c.  NC/ 16  003Z3850
Accessory
Type Designation Voltage
(currentless) Comments Data sheet
number Code No.
TWA-A Thermal actuators 24 VAC NC VD.SA.P4.02 088H3110
TWA-A / ESMB Thermal actuators
with temperature sensors ESMB 24 VAC NC VD.SA.P4.02 003Z1043
Adapter adapter for TWA-A actuators
for MTCV
for valve
DN15 / DN20 VD.57.Y5.02 003Z1022
Socket Socket for temperature
sensor to MTCV for type ESMB VD.57.Y5.02 003Z1024
ESMB Universal temperature
sensor , PT1000 with 2.5 m cable VD.74.I7.02 087B1184
ESMC Surface Sensor, PT1000 with 2 m cable VD.74.I7.02 087N0011
ECA 9010 Override module for ECL clock VD.76.Y1.02 087B3081
Ordering
4 VD.57.U4.02   © Danfoss 09/2012 DEN-SMT/SI
Data sheet	 Disinfection Process Control &  Temperature Registration
Technical data Temperature sensor (S0, S1 … S16) Pt1000 , S0 - type ESMC/ESM11 , S1 … S16 – type ESMB
Temperature range (registration) –20 ... +120 °C
Temperature accuracy ± 0,5 K
Inputs : B0 and B1 Free contact relay (5 V, 1 mA)
Number of control valves (risers) 16
Output signal to actuators (Triac) 24 V AC max. 1 A
Alarm output signal (Triac) 24 V AC max. 1 A
Relay output (Triac- FCRE) 0 ... 24 V AC/DC max. 1 A
Output OC (Transistor) 0 ... 20 V DC NPN Open collector max. 200 mA
Type of memory card (not included) SD
Maximum memory card 2 GB
Timer : actual time Built-in battery-powered for 10 years
Ambient temperature 0 ... +50 °C
Transport temperature –10 ... +60 °C
IP rating IP 20
Power supply 24 V AC
Power consumption 6 VA
Weight 0,9 kg
Installation  DIN RAIL 35 mm
Function After installation all settings should be carried
out on the CCR 2 according to the instructions in
the setup MENU.
Temperature registration The CCR 2 can be used to record temperatures
in a hot water circulation system. Temperatures
are measured by PT 1000 temperature sensors
installed in MTCV valves. If the CCR 2 is used
solely for recording temperatures, it is not
necessary to install any actuators on the MTCV
valves.
Sampling time (data collection) intervals can
be adjusted using the control’s keypad from 10
seconds to 4 hours.
Data are stored on a SD memory card. The data
collecting period depends strongly on the card
capacity and the sampling interval.
Several examples of data collection periods are
provided in the example above. The SD card is
not delivered together with the CCR 2 control/
recorder.
Data are saved in text format (*.txt) and can be
read using an ordinary PC. To read data from the
card, you need to have a standard SD card reader
installed on your PC or use an SD/USB adapter.
The data can be imported into a spreadsheet and
processed graphically e.g. visualised in the form
of graphs. The saved data is not scrambled in any
way, however a control sum is written everytime
data is saved to authenticate the data.
Note:
Do not install or remove SD card when connected to the current.
CCR2 has to be turned off from supply!
5VD.57.U4.02   © Danfoss 09/2012DEN-SMT/SI

with a characteristic that complies with EN 60751.
Ordering Temperature sensors
Type Designation Code No.
ESM-11 Surface sensor 087B1165
ESMB Universal sensor 087B1184
ESMC Surface sensor 087N0011
Accessories and spare parts
Type Designation Code No.
Pocket
Immersion, stainless
steel 100 mm, for ESMB
(087B1184)
084N1082
Pocket
Immersion, stainless
steel 250 mm, for ESMB
(087B1184)
084N1083
Heat conducting paste, 3.5 cm3 041E0110
Wiring
Connection cable: 2 × 0.4 - 1.5 mm2
Resistance characteristics
12 VD.57.U4.02 Produced by Danfoss A/S © 09/2012
ESM-11 pocket for ESMB
ESMC
ESMB
Data sheet	 Temperature sensors ESM-11, ESMB, ESMC
Technical data All temperature sensors contain a Pt 1000 element. Instructions are supplied with the products.
Type Temperature range Enclosure Time constant PN
ESM-11 0 … 100 °C IP 32 3 s -
ESMB 0 … 100 °C IP 54 20 s -
ESMC 0 … 100 °C IP 54 10 s -
Pocket 0 … 200 °C - See “Data specific” 25
Packing
Materials ESM-11 Cover: ABS ××
Base: PC (polycarbonate)
ESMB Encapsulation: 18/8 stainless steel ×
Cable: 2.5 m, PVC, 2 × 0.2 mm2
ESMC Encapsulation: Top part: nyrol, bottom part: nickel coated Cu ×
Cable: 2 m, PVC, 2 × 0.2 mm2
Pocket Tube and body: AISI 316
Electrical
connection
ESM-11 Terminal block for 2 wires in base part
ESMB 2-wire cable (2 × 0.2 mm2)
ESMC 2-wire cable (2 × 0.2 mm2)
Mounting ESM-11/ESMC Clamp for tube DN 15-65 supplied
ESMB For pipe or flat surface or in pocket
Pocket G 1/2 A
×	 =	 PE (polyethylene) bag
××	 =	 Cardboard
Sensor characteristics Referring to EN 60751, Class 2 B Max. deviation 2 K
Time constants ESMU (Cu) in pocket 32 s (in water)
160 s (in air)
ESMB in pocket 20 s (in water)
140 s (in air)
Dimensions